FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY: The table set out below should be

read together with the detailed Profit Forecast as well as the accompanying

assumptions and sensitivity analysis in Appendix C of this Circular and the

Independent Reporting Auditor’s Report on the Profit Forecast in Appendix D

of this Circular.

1 Based on the valuation of the Existing Portfolio as at 31 March 2016 and the average of the independent valuations

by DTZ and Knight Frank for the Property as at 31 May 2016.

2 Based on NPI for FY2015/2016 over the Purchase Consideration for the Property of S$1,780.0 million. NPI based

on the Vendor’s unaudited financial information on the Property for the period from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016

after deducting the property management fees, as if the Property was held and operated by MCT throughout the

period.

3 Based on NPI for FY2015/2016 over the value of the Existing Portfolio as at 31 March 2016.

29

Forecast DPU of MCT for the Forecast Period (1 October 2016 – 31 March

2017)

Range of

Issue

Price

(S$)

Estimated Number

of New Units

issued under the

Equity Fund

Raising (million)(1)

DPU for the Forecast

Period (S$ cents) DPU

Accretion

(%)

Existing

Portfolio(2)

Enlarged

Portfolio(3)

1.245 795.0 4.14 4.14 0.1

1.260 785.4 4.14 4.16 0.4

1.280 773.1 4.14 4.17 0.8

1.300 761.2 4.14 4.19 1.3

1.320 749.7 4.14 4.21 1.7

1.340 738.5 4.14 4.22 2.1

1.360 727.6 4.14 4.24 2.5

1.380 717.1 4.14 4.26 2.8

1.400 706.8 4.14 4.27 3.2

1.420 696.9 4.14 4.29 3.6

1.440 687.2 4.14 4.30 3.9

1.460 677.8 4.14 4.32 4.3

1.480 668.6 4.14 4.33 4.6

1.500 659.7 4.14 4.35 5.0

1.520 651.0 4.14 4.36 5.3

1.540 642.6 4.14 4.37 5.6

1.560 634.3 4.14 4.39 5.9

Notes:

(1) The forecast is based on the drawdown of S$860.0 million from the Loan Facilities and the
gross proceeds raised from the Equity Fund Raising of S$989.6 million with the New Units
issued at the respective issue prices. Estimated number of New Units excludes Acquisition
Fee Units.

(2) The weighted average number of Units used in computing the DPU includes new Units
issued to the Manager as payment for the Manager’s base management fee for the Existing
Portfolio for the periods 1 April 2016 to 30 June 2016, 1 July 2016 to 30 September 2016,
and 1 October 2016 to 31 December 2016, of which 50.0% of the base management fees

[…]

Facilities of S$860.0 million, the Manager’s management fees, Trustee’s fees and other trust expenses
incurred in connection with the Acquisition.

(3) Weighted average number of issued Units as at 31 March 2016.

(4) Includes (a) approximately 706.8 million New Units at an Illustrative Issue Price of S$1.40 per New Unit, (b)
approximately 6.4 million Acquisition Fee Units issuable as payment of the Acquisition Fee payable to the
Manager at an Illustrative Issue Price of S$1.40 per Acquisition Fee Unit and (c) approximately 2.4 million
weighted average number of new Units issuable to the Manager as management fees in relation to the
Property for the periods 1 April 2015 to 30 June 2015, 1 July 2015 to 30 September 2015, and 1 October
2015 to 31 December 2015, based on the historical issue price of management fees for the Existing Portfolio
paid in Units by each quarter.

(5) For the financial year ended 31 March 2016.

4.3. Pro Forma Capitalisation

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY: The following table sets forth the pro forma

capitalisation of MCT as at 31 March 2016, as if MCT had completed the Acquisition on

31 March 2016:

Before the

Acquisition

(S$’000)

After the

Acquisition(1)

(S$’000)

Unsecured Debt 1,551,519 2,408,079

Total Debt 1,551,519 2,408,079

Adjusted Unitholders’ Funds 2,724,598 3,711,781

Total Unitholders’ Funds 2,724,598(2) 3,711,781

Total Capitalisation 4,276,117 6,119,860

Notes:

(1) Based on the drawdown of S$860.0 million from the Loan Facilities and the gross proceeds raised from the
Equity Fund Raising of S$989.6 million and Acquisition Fees payable to the Manager of S$8.9 million offset
by directly attributable costs of the Equity Fund Raising.

(2) Based on the MCT Audited Financial Statements as at 31 March 2016 and adjusted for the cash distribution
paid on 3 June 2016 in relation to the distributable income for the period from 1 January 2016 to 31 March
2016.

39

5. THE PROFIT FORECAST

The following table summarises the forecast consolidated statement of total return and

[…]

S$860.0 million, the Manager's management fees, Trustee’s fees and other trust expenses incurred in
connection with the Acquisition.

(3) Weighted average number of issued Units as at 31 March 2016.
(4) Includes (a) approximately 706.8 million New Units at an Illustrative Issue Price of S$1.40 per New Unit, (b)

approximately 6.4 million Acquisition Fee Units issuable as payment of the Acquisition Fee payable to the
Manager at an Illustrative Issue Price of S$1.40 per Acquisition Fee Unit and (c) approximately 2.4 million
weighted average number of New Units issuable to the Manager as management fees in relation to the
Property for the periods 1 April 2015 to 30 June 2015, 1 July 2015 to 30 September 2015, and 1 October 2015
to 31 December 2015, based on the historical issue price of management fees for the Existing Portfolio paid in
Units by each quarter.

(5) For the financial year ended 31 March 2016.”

G-28

4.7.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation

“FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY: The following table sets forth the pro forma
capitalisation of MCT as at 31 March 2016, as if MCT had completed the Acquisition on 31
March 2016.

 Before the
Acquisition

(S$'000)

After the
Acquisition(1)

(S$'000)

Unsecured Debt 1,551,519 2,408,079

Total Debt 1,551,519  2,408,079

Adjusted Unitholders'
Funds 2,724,598  3,711,781

Total Unitholders' Funds 2,724,598(2) 3,711,781

Total Capitalisation 4,276,117  6,119,860

Notes:
(1) Based on the drawdown of S$860.0 million from the Loan Facilities and the gross proceeds raised from the

Equity Fund Raising of S$989.6 million and Acquisition Fees payable to the Manager of S$8.9 million offset by
directly attributable costs of the Equity Fund Raising.

(2) Based on the MCT Audited Financial Statements as at 31 March 2016 and adjusted for the cash distribution
paid on 3 June 2016 in relation to the distributable income for the period from 1 January 2016 to 31 March
2016.”

Based on the above assumptions and figures in relation to the financial effects of the